

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STAFF IT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER D. ATKINS

Senior Tax Counsel

TAX FOUNDATION
2001 L Street NW,
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 464-6200

GEORGE W. CONNELLY*

**Counsel of Record*

CHAMBERLAIN,
HRDLIKA, WHITE,
WILLIAMS & MARTIN
1200 Smith Street
Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 658-1818

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO APPLY A UNIFORM STANDARD BASED ON THE STATUTORY TEXT AND PURPOSE, AND PREVENT THE HARM AND UNCERTAINTY RESULTING FROM AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT. 4

 A. An otherwise diligent taxpayer facing undue hardship can have penalties abated in certain circumstances, under the text of the statutes and regulations. 5

 B. The test used by the court below to determine “undue hardship” conflicts with the regulatory text, congressional purpose, and the conclusions of other courts. 7

 C. The petition should be granted so as to provide guidance and prevent harm and uncertainty. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Brewery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 1994) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Diamond Plating Co. v. United States</i> , 390 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>East Wind Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 499 (3d Cir. 1999) | 7, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Fran Corp. v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 814 (2d Cir. 1999) | passim |
| <i>Staff IT, Inc. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Staff IT, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 314440 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Van Camp & Bennion v. United States</i> , 251 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2001) | 10, 11 |

Statutes & Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(A)..... | 5 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 301.6651.1(c)..... | 7, 11 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3101 | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 3111 | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6651 | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6656 | 5, 6 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6672(a)..... | 5 |

No. 07-221
